

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health &
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-2665 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
COMBINED [1] OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND [2] DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Legal Background..... 2

I. Indian Self-Determination and Self-Governance 3

A. The Secretarial Amount..... 3

B. Section 105(l) Lease Compensation..... 4

C. CSC Funding 7

II. Use of Program Revenue Under ISDEAA..... 7

III. Health Care Services to Non-Beneficiaries under ISDEAA 8

IV. ISDEAA Title V Funding Agreements and Final Offers 9

Factual Background 10

Standard of Review..... 12

I. Under ISDEAA 12

II. Summary Judgment..... 13

III. Burden of Proof and Deference..... 13

Summary of the Argument..... 15

Argument 17

I. Jamestown’s Proposed Compensation is not Reasonable and was therefore Properly Rejected by the Secretary..... 17

A. The Secretary’s Lease is Permissible because it is “Based on” the Leasing Regulations and Provides “Reasonable” Compensation 17

B. It is Not Reasonable for IHS to Provide Compensation for Space Used to Provide Services to the General Public..... 20

II. Jamestown Cannot Avail Itself of the 25 U.S.C. § 1680c Because It Has Not Met Any of Its Requirements..... 21

A. Jamestown’s Treatment of its Health Clinic Funds as “Unrestricted” Supports the Conclusion that it is Operating its Health Clinic Outside ISDEAA..... 22

B. Jamestown is Not Expending Program Income for Health Care Purposes 23

III. Jamestown’s Proposed Award of Prompt Payment Act Interest is Unsupported by Law . 24

IV. Remedy..... 25

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleutian Pribilof Island Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Arapahoe Tribe v. LaCounte</i> , No. CV-16-11-BLG-BMM, 2017 WL 2728404 (D. Mont. June 22, 2017).....	30
<i>Benn v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 2 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Hannahville Indian Community v. Minneapolis Area Education Officer and Area Supervisory Contract Specialist, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 37 IBIA 35, 2001 WL 34373280 (Nov. 13, 2001).....	9, 11
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeño Indians v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Maniilaq Association v. Burwell</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2014).....	passim
<i>Maniilaq Association v. Burwell</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5, 10, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Sec’y</i> , 325 F.3d 1133 (9TH Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Pac. Shores Subdivision, California Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Pyramid Lake Pauite Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16, 30
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Sebilius</i> , No. 07 CV 0289 MV, 2014 WL 12798378 (D.N.M. Jan. 29, 2014).....	30
<i>Rowland v. Riley</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	17
<i>Samra v. Shaheen Business and Investment Group, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 483 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7

Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,
 945 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2013) 30

Shirk v. U.S. ex rel. Dep't of Interior,
 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) 26

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Azar,
 406 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2019) passim

Tao v. Freeh,
 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 17

United States v. Montague,
 40 F.3d 1251 (D.C.Cir. 1994) 18

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 13 6

25 U.S.C. § 1621f 12

25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A) 12, 27

25 U.S.C. § 1680a 23, 24

25 U.S.C. § 1680c 12, 20, 25, 27

25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(1) 12

25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(2) 24

25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(3) 12

25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(3)(A) 27

25 U.S.C. § 5324 13

25 U.S.C. § 5324(l) 31

25 U.S.C. § 5324(l)(1) 8

25 U.S.C. § 5324(l)(2) 8

25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1) 7

25 U.S.C. § 5331 29

25 U.S.C. § 5385 13

25 U.S.C. § 5385(a)(b)(2) 19

25 U.S.C. § 5386(b) 13

25 U.S.C. § 5387 18

25 U.S.C. § 5387(b) 29

25 U.S.C. § 5387(c) 17

25 U.S.C. § 5387(c)(1)(D) 14

25 U.S.C. § 5388(c) 7

25 U.S.C. § 5388(g) 28

25 U.S.C. § 5388(j) 12

25 U.S.C. § 5394(f) 18

25 U.S.C. §] 1641(d)(2) 12

25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 - 1683 6

31 U.S.C. 3901 28

31 U.S.C. § 3901(d)(5) 28

31 U.S.C. § 3902(a) 28

31 U.S.C. § 3904 28

31 U.S.C. § 3907(a) 29

31 U.S.C. § 3907(c) 28

41 U.S.C. § 7103..... 29
Pub. L. 116-6..... 24
U.S.C. § 5387(d)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 17

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1315.10..... 29
25 C.F.R. Part 900..... 8
25 C.F.R. Part 900, Subpart H 5
25 C.F.R. § 900.69 - 900.74..... 10
25 C.F.R. § 900.70 9, 24
25 C.F.R. § 900.74 9, 31
42 C.F.R. § 137.136..... 30
42 C.F.R. § 137.79..... 13

Other Authorities

1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3943 6
